

# **County of Santa Cruz** <sup>405</sup>

#### DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 950604070 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

JOHN A. FANTHAM DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA: September 21, 1999

September 9, 1999

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

### SUBJECT: BROWNS VALLEY ROAD STORM DAMAGE REPAIR, P.M. 2.75 AND 3.30 CONTRACT NUMBER 81747, PUBLIC WORKS JOB NUMBERS 70240 AND 70434 NOTICE OF COMPLETION

Members of the Board:

The subject project was completed on July 28, 1999. The contractor was Reber Construction Company, Inc. of Santa Cruz.

The original bid price was \$277,570.00, and total construction cost is \$293,999.31. A summary of final costs is attached for your information. The additional contract costs were due to a redesign in the structural concrete footings and wingwall, and quantity changes in certain line items.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Accept the improvements and approve the final cost.
- 2. Authorize the Clerk of the Board to file the Notice of Completion, a copy of which is attached.

## SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page - 2-

3. Direct the County Recorder to return the original Notice of Completion to the Clerk of the Board.

Yours truly,

JOHN A. FANTHAM Director of Public Works

LG:bbs

Attachments

• • •

**RECOMMENDED** FOR APPROVAL:

Y

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Recorder's Office Public Works Reber Construction Company, Inc. WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ CLERK OF THE BOARD

### NOTICE OF COMPLETION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the County of Santa Cruz, owner of the property hereinafter described, whose address is 701 Ocean Street, Santa Cruz, California, has caused a work of improvement more particularly described as follows:

# CONSTRUCT CONCRETE CRIBWALL, NEW CULVERT, CONCRETE WINGWALL, OVERSIDE AND UNDERDRAIN SYSTEMS AND ROADWAY REPAIR

to be constructed on property more particularly described as follows:

BROWNS VALLEY ROAD STORM DAMAGE REPAIR, P.M. 2.75 AND 3.30

The work of improvement was completed by Reber Construction Co., Inc. whose address is P. 0. Box 273, Santa Cruz, CA 95061-0273.

The work of improvement was actually completed on the 28th day of July, 1999, and accepted by the Board of Supervisors of said County on the 2 1 st day of September, 1999.

DATED: September 21, 1999

JOHN A. FANTHAM Director of Public Works County of Santa Cruz

The undersigned states: That he is the Director of Public Works of the County of Santa Cruz, Owner of the property referred to in this Notice Of Completion; that the Board of Supervisors of said County on the 21st of September 1999, accepted said work of improvement and directed the filing of the Notice of Completion; that he has read the Notice of Completion and knows the contents thereof; and that the facts stated therein are true.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed by me this 21st day of September 1999, at Santa Cruz, California.

JOHN A. FANTHAM Director of Public Works County of Santa **Cruz** 

#### COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

### SUMMARY OF FINAL COSTS FOR

### BROWNS VALLEY RD. STORM DAMAGE REPAIR, P.M. 2.75, 3.30

### CONTRACT NO. 81747

DIFFERENCE	FINAL COST		DIFFERENCE	LINO	QERURAEM YTITNAUQ	QIANTITY QUANTITY	ITEM	IO' EW
							BROWNS VALLEY RD. P.M. 2.75	
	00.000,01\$	00.000,012		S1	L	L	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	
	\$12,000.00	100'000'2 L\$		, 51	L.	<u></u>	CLEARING & GRUBBING	
QE 1E0 00	00.008,92	00.008,08		51	†	μ <u></u>	EROSION CONTROL & REVEGETATI	
08 1025	00.082,5212	00.75		- TH SE	048,1	<u>5</u> 92'1	REINFORCED CONCRETE CRIBWALL	
09.1072	08.107,112	00.011\$	85.3	NL NL	85.301	001	ASPHALT CONCRETE (TYPE B)	' g
(09.856\$)	23'361'40	00.02 82	-++6.94	NL	20.891	512	AGGREGATE BASE (CLASS 2)	
	00.008,5\$	00.007,8\$		<u>- 44</u> S1	<u>u</u>	L	REMOVE & REPLACE CULVERT	_
\$2,700.00	00.001,418	2300.00 1 00.008,52	6	AT AT	27 1	185		_
	00.021,114	09.88	1	LF CY	140 74			
	\$5,850.00	<u>00,038,58</u>						
	\$8,820.00	\$8,820.00		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	lt		
00.254\$	\$10,152.00	00'79\$	8	1	881	1081	NIDERDRAIN SYSTEM METAL BEAM GUARD RAIL	
	00.08,12	00'006\$		A∃	Z	2		
	\$5,800.00	00.004,1\$		ΑЭ	5	5		
\$200.00	\$5'200.00	\$5,000.00		<u> </u>	11	L		
\$2,500.00	\$5'200'00	\$2,500.00		SI'	<u>l</u>	ŀ	CCO#1 (INCREASE EXTRA WORK)	
								<u> </u>
	00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	0000000		01			BROWNS VALLEY RD. P.M. 3.30	<b>—</b>
	00.00 <u>03.53</u>	00'000'01\$		51 S1		<u> </u>		
	00'0 <b>09'29\$</b>	20.002,52	310	ST ST	1	†		
00 <sup>.</sup> 006' <del>7</del> \$	00 008 92\$	00.02\$	2 91'8	NL NL	23.16	50		
	\$22,900.00	00.007\$	,	A3	28	05	STRUCTRUAL CONCRETE (CLASS A)	- +
	00.029,522	2829 00	1100		071	071		,
41.912\$) \$225.00	\$434.860.00 \$434.86	\$252`00 \$34`00	12.8-	<u>N⊥</u> N⊥	8	9L		9
00.084,82)	\$5,400.00	120.021\$	₽ <u>9</u> -	N.L.	8			0
	<u>\$2,600.00</u>	00.002,28	10	<u> </u>	loz	₩ ₩	ROCK SLOPE PROTECTION (2TN)	0
	•	-			۲.	<u>ل</u>	UNDERDRIN SYSTEM	6
\$520.00	00.032,1\$ \$3,500.00	00'000 <sup>'</sup> L\$ 00'000' E\$		51 S7	F F	<u> </u>	EROSION CONTROL & REVEG.	
92.018,88	\$8,860.25	00.007,28		ST 51			EXTRA WORK CCO#2 (DEC.#6,#6,#8,INC.EW#11)	۲ ۲
		0.000 1 <sup>(</sup> 70)		07	1.	1.1		. 7



.

SUMMRRY: ORIGINAL BID: \$277,570.00 CHANGES: \$16,429.31 FINAL COST: \$299.31

PAGE 1 OF 2

(408